value equal to twice the Right's then-current exercise price.

   Monterey will generally be entitled to redeem the Rights in
whole, but not in part, at $0.01 per Right payable in cash or Common Stock,
subject to adjustment, at any time until 10 days after the first public
announcement that an Acquiring Person has become such.

   MONTEREY RESOURCES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (in millions of dollars, except as noted)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 1997
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Monterey   McFarland   Pro Forma   Monterey
   Historical   Historical(1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues
 Crude oil and liquids produced.....   $  138.6   $  10.0   $   --   $  148.6
 Natural gas produced.....   0.6   2.6   --   3.2
 Crude oil purchased.....   19.9   --   --   19.9

 Other.....   0.4   --   --   0.4
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   159.5   12.6   --   172.1
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Costs and Expenses
 Production and operating.....   60.7   5.2   --   65.9
 Cost of crude oil purchased.....   21.4   --   --   21.4
 Exploration, including dry hole costs.....   0.8   0.3   --   1.1
   (2.2) (2)
 Depletion, depreciation and amortization.....   19.0   2.3   5.6  (3)   24.7
 General and administrative.....   6.5   1.7   --   8.2
 Taxes (other than income).....   6.0   0.4   --   6.4
 Loss (gain) on disposition or assets   --   (0.1)   --   (0.1)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   114.4   9.8   3.4   127.6
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Income (Loss) from Operations.....   45.1   2.8   (3.4)   44.5
 Interest, net.....   (8.1)   0.2   (3.8) (4)   (11.7)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes.....   37.0   3.0   (7.2)   32.8
   0.8  (2)
 Income taxes.....   (12.0)   (0.8)   1.4  (5)   (10.6)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Net Income (Loss).....   $   25.0   $   2.2   $  (5.0)   $   22.2
   ======   ======   ======   ======
Per Share Data (in dollars)
 Net income.....   $   0.46   $  0.39   $   0.41
   ======   ======   ======
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)   54.8   5.7   54.8
   ======   ======   ======

[…]

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
  consolidated financial statements.

   MONTEREY RESOURCES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (in millions of dollars)

   As of June 30, 1997
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   Monterey   McFarland   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical(1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ---------

   ASSETS
Current Assets
   $100.0 (2)
 Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  14.4   $   9.2   (102.8)(3)   $  20.8

 Accounts receivable.....   40.5   3.9   --   44.4
 Other current assets.....   12.0   0.5   --   12.5
   -------   -------   ------   ------
   66.9   13.6   (2.8)   77.7
   -------   -------   ------   ------
Properties and Equipment, at cost
   135.2 (3)
   (99.2)(4)
 Oil and gas (successful efforts accounting).....   1,053.7   89.9   7.9 (5)   1,187.5
 Other.....   15.7   3.5   1.5 (3)   20.7
   -------   -------   ------   ------
   1,069.4   93.4   45.4   1,208.2
 Accumulated depletion, depreciation, amortization
   and impairment.....   (670.3)   (54.7)   54.7 (4)   (670.3)
   -------   -------   ------   ------
   399.1   38.7   100.1   537.9
   -------   -------   ------   ------
Other Assets.....   1.5   0.4   (0.4)(4)   1.5
   -------   -------   ------   ------
   $ 467.5   $  52.7   $  96.9   $ 617.1
   =======   =======   ======   ======

   LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities
   $   3.4 (3)
 Accounts payable.....   $  38.6   $   3.5   7.9 (5)   $  53.4
 Dividends payable.....   8.2   --   --   8.2
 Interest payable.....   4.7   --   --   4.7
 Other current liabilities.....   3.9   0.4   --   4.3
   -------   -------   ------   ------
   55.4   3.9   11.3   70.6
   -------   -------   ------   ------
Long-term Debt.....   185.0   2.3   100.0 (2)   287.3
   -------   -------   ------   ------
Long-Term Obligations.....   3.8   1.6   --   5.4
   -------   -------   ------   ------

Deferred Income Taxes.....   41.6   --   30.5 (3)   72.1
   -------   -------   ------   ------
Shareholders' Equity
 Common stock.....   0.5   5.7   (5.7)(4)   0.5
 Paid-in capital.....   171.0   21.6   (21.6)(4)   171.0

 Unamortized restricted stock awards.....   (1.0)   --   --   (1.0)
 Retained earnings.....   11.2   17.6   (17.6)(4)   11.2
   -------   -------   ------   ------
   181.7   44.9   (44.9)   181.7
   -------   -------   ------   ------
   $  467.5   $  52.7   $  96.9   $ 617.1
   =======   =======   ======   ======

  The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
  consolidated financial statements.

   MONTEREY RESOURCES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (in millions of dollars, except as noted)

   Year Ended December 31, 1996
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   Monterey   McFarland   Pro Forma   Monterey
   Historical(1)   Historical(2)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues
 Crude oil and liquids produced.....   $  269.9   $   20.8   $   --   $ 290.7
 Natural gas produced.....   1.3   3.7   --   5.0
 Crude oil purchased.....   21.1   --   --   21.1
 Other.....   0.6   0.1   --   0.7
   -------   -------   ------   ------
   292.9   24.6   --   317.5
   -------   -------   ------   ------
Costs and Expenses
 Production and operating.....   107.8   7.1   --   114.9
 Cost of crude oil purchased.....   20.8   --   --   20.8
 Exploration, including dry hole costs.....   1.7   1.0   --   2.7
   (4.2)(3)
 Depletion, depreciation and amortization.....   37.4   4.8   11.4 (4)   49.4
 General and administrative.....   8.9   2.8   --   11.7
 Taxes (other than income).....   9.4   0.6   --   10.0
 Loss (gain) on disposition or assets   --   (0.7)   --   (0.7)
   -------   -------   ------   ------
   186.0   15.6   7.2   208.8
   -------   -------   ------   ------
Income (Loss) from Operations.....   106.9   9.0   (7.2)   108.7
 Interest, net.....   (23.8)   0.2   (6.7)(5)   (30.3)
 Other income (expense).....   --   (0.1)   --   (0.1)
   -------   -------   ------   ------
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes.....   83.1   9.1   (13.9)   78.3
   1.9 (3)
 Income taxes.....   (28.3)   (1.9)   2.1 (5)   (26.2)
   -------   -------   ------   ------
 Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations.....   $   54.8   $   7.2   $  (9.9)   $  52.1
   =======   =======   ======   ======
Per Share Data (in dollars)
 Earnings (Loss) from continuing operations...   $   1.00   $   1.26   $  0.95
   =======   =======   ======
Shares Used in Computing Per Share Amounts (in
 millions).....   54.8   5.7   54.8
   =======   =======   ======